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THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE 
 
MERRIMACK, SS. SUPERIOR COURT 
 

Casella Waste Systems, Inc. 
 
 v. Docket #217-2023-CV-285 
 

Jon Swan  
 
 

CASELLA WASTE SYSTEMS, INC.’S  
STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED FACTS IN SUPPORT OF  

MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT 
 

NOW COMES the Plaintiff, Casella Waste Systems, Inc. (“Casella”), by and through its attorneys, 

Cleveland, Waters and Bass, P.A., and hereby submits the within statement of material facts in 

support of Casella’s motion for partial summary judgment. 

1. The parties entered into a Settlement Agreement on May 11, 2023, that contained a 

confidentiality provision. 

2. The following day, May 12, 2023, counsel for the parties had an email exchange 

concerning their understanding of the way that agreement would be interpreted. 

Attorney Eggleton suggested the following to address Mr. Swan’s need “to be able to 

say something to people” about the resolution of the case “that allows him to move on 

from it.” See, Exhibit 1.  

3. Attorney Eggleton suggested that Mr. Swan would say the following: “The lawsuit is 

now concluded–no further comment.” Id.  

4. Attorney Gould responded to this proposal by writing, “Rather than give in to the 

lawyer’s impulse to fiddle, I’m fine with your formulation as long as he sticks to it 

exactly.” Id. 
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5. Attorney Eggleton indicated his assent to this by writing, “Lovely-thanks!” Id. 

6. Defendant Swan admits, by way of his answers to requests for admission, attached 

hereto as Exhibit 18, that he made the following posts attached hereto as Exhibits 3-

17.1 

a. Exhibit 3, see, Exhibit 18 at ¶2.  

b. Exhibit 4, see, Exhibit 18 at ¶3. 

c. Exhibit 5, see, Exhibit 18 at ¶5. 

d. Exhibit 6, see, Exhibit 18 at ¶7. 

e. Exhibit 7, see, Exhibit 18 at ¶9. 

f. Exhibit 8, see, Exhibit 18 at ¶11. 

g. Exhibits 9-10, see, Exhibit 18 at ¶13. 

h. Exhibit 11, see, Exhibit 18 at ¶15. 

i. Exhibit 12, see, Exhibit 18 at ¶17. 

j. Exhibit 13, see, Exhibit 18 at ¶19. 

k. Exhibit 14, see, Exhibit 18 at ¶22. 

l. Exhibit 15, see, Exhibit 18 at ¶24. 

m. Exhibit 16, see, Exhibit 18 at ¶26. 

n. Exhibit 17, see Exhibit 18 at ¶28.  

 

 

 

 

 
1 To avoid unnecessary repetition and duplicative paragraphs, the substantive comments in each of the exhibits is 
reproduced and discussed in detail in the motion for summary judgment. 



3 
 

Respectfully submitted, 
       

CASELLA WASTE SYSTEMS, INC.  
By Its Attorneys, 
CLEVELAND, WATERS AND BASS, P.A. 
 

Date: May 5, 2025    By: /s/ Jacob M. Rhodes    
        Bryan K. Gould, Esq. (NH Bar #8165) 
        gouldb@cwbpa.com 
        Jacob M. Rhodes, Esq. (NH Bar #274590) 
        rhodesj@cwbpa.com  
        Cleveland, Waters and Bass, P.A. 

       2 Capital Plaza, Fifth Floor 
       Concord, NH 03301 
       (603) 224-7761 
 

Richard J. Lehmann, Esq. (NH Bar #9339) 
rick@nhlawyer.com  
Lehmann Major List PLLC 
6 Garvins Falls Road 
Concord, NH 03301 
(603) 212-4099 
 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
 I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing has been served this day, May 5, 2025, 
through the court’s ecf-filing system upon all parties who have filed appearances.  
 
 
      /s/ Jacob M. Rhodes   
      Jacob M. Rhodes, Esq. 
 

mailto:gouldb@cwbpa.com
mailto:rhodesj@cwbpa.com
mailto:rick@nhlawyer.com


EXHIBIT 1 



From: Eggleton, Jeremy D.
To: Bryan Gould
Cc: Cooley Arroyo
Subject: RE: Question [OR-IMANAGE.FID421372]
Date: Friday, May 12, 2023 2:37:15 PM
Attachments: image001.png

Lovely—thanks! 
 

From: Bryan Gould <gouldb@cwbpa.com> 
Sent: Friday, May 12, 2023 2:36 PM
To: Eggleton, Jeremy D. <JEggleton@orr-reno.com>
Cc: Cooley Arroyo <arroyoc@cwbpa.com>
Subject: RE: Question [OR-IMANAGE.FID421372]
 
Rather than give in to the lawyer’s impulse to fiddle, I’m fine with your formulation as long as he
sticks to it exactly.
 

From: Eggleton, Jeremy D. <JEggleton@orr-reno.com> 
Sent: Friday, May 12, 2023 2:04 PM
To: Bryan Gould <gouldb@cwbpa.com>
Cc: Cooley Arroyo <arroyoc@cwbpa.com>
Subject: RE: Question [OR-IMANAGE.FID421372]
 
I suggest we come up with a formulation that works for both our clients.  People have sent him
money to support his legal costs and he needs to be able to say something to them so that they do
not continue to do so—lest he be accused of fraud for accepting donations for something he no
longer needs to pay for.  As they say about the constitution, it’s not a suicide pact.
 
How about: “The lawsuit is now concluded—no further comment.”  Or similar.    
 
He’s really not interested in making hay over this—he just needs to be able to say something to
people that allows him to move on from it.
 
JE
 

From: Bryan Gould <gouldb@cwbpa.com> 
Sent: Friday, May 12, 2023 2:00 PM
To: Eggleton, Jeremy D. <JEggleton@orr-reno.com>
Cc: Cooley Arroyo <arroyoc@cwbpa.com>
Subject: Re: Question
 
We aren’t moving to seal them, Jeremy. On the other hand, we aren’t planning to comment on them
and we don’t want him to do so either. I don’t have a problem with him posting the docket
markings, but if he does that he’s going to be asked questions, and he won’t be able to answer them
without violating the agreement. If he can post them and ignore the questions I think that’s fine, but

mailto:JEggleton@orr-reno.com
mailto:GouldB@cwbpa.com
mailto:arroyoc@cwbpa.com
mailto:JEggleton@orr-reno.com
mailto:gouldb@cwbpa.com
mailto:arroyoc@cwbpa.com
mailto:gouldb@cwbpa.com
mailto:JEggleton@orr-reno.com
mailto:arroyoc@cwbpa.com






he can’t say anything else (including “I can’t talk about it”).  I’m happy to discuss it further if you’d
like. 
 

On May 12, 2023, at 1:41 PM, Eggleton, Jeremy D. <JEggleton@orr-reno.com> wrote:

﻿
At what point, if any, can my client say to the world that the lawsuit is over?  Read
strictly, it would seem that when the docket markings are filed, he can talk about how
the suit was resolved for neither party.  I assume we are not moving to seal the docket
markings? 
 

From: Cooley Arroyo <arroyoc@cwbpa.com> 
Sent: Friday, May 12, 2023 1:39 PM
To: Eggleton, Jeremy D. <JEggleton@orr-reno.com>
Cc: Bryan Gould <gouldb@cwbpa.com>
Subject: RE: Question
 
Jeremy:
 
We prepared the attached stipulation for docket markings. Will you please review and
let us know if you have any comments? If it’s in good shape, please let me know if we
can include your electronic signature and we will take care of getting it on file.
 
As for your question below, the fact that the case has been resolved at this stage is, in
itself, a reference to an agreement, so nothing should be publicly stated at all.
 
Best,
Cooley
 
Cooley A. Arroyo, Esq.
Attorney

CLEVELAND, WATERS AND BASS, P.A.

Affiliated with Granite State Title Services, LLC

Tel: (603) 224-7761
Email: arroyoc@cwbpa.com
Website: www.cwbpa.com
Two Capital Plaza, 5th Floor, Concord, NH 03301
With offices also in New London and Dover, NH.

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY: This email message is intended only for the
named recipient(s) above. It may contain confidential information that is privileged or
that constitutes attorney work-product. If you are not the intended recipient, you are
hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this email and any
attachment(s) is strictly prohibited. If you have received this email in error, please
immediately notify the sender by replying to this email and delete the message and
any attachment(s) from your system. Thank you.

 
 
 
 

From: Eggleton, Jeremy D. <JEggleton@orr-reno.com> 
Sent: Friday, May 12, 2023 12:02 PM
To: Cooley Arroyo <arroyoc@cwbpa.com>

mailto:JEggleton@orr-reno.com
mailto:arroyoc@cwbpa.com
mailto:JEggleton@orr-reno.com
mailto:gouldb@cwbpa.com
https://urldefense.proofpoint.com/v2/url?u=https-3A__www.cwbpa.com_granite-2Dstate-2Dtitle&d=DwMFAg&c=euGZstcaTDllvimEN8b7jXrwqOf-v5A_CdpgnVfiiMM&r=SKocIJGITnQFhRZAI01z1hizRZ9xMcccr43JF25fpVQ&m=jnn5a3MReCNUCnRfeIawJTqXVObr2a66wxaWPavb_JM&s=L2TVt1G8RiquIf6xcXawLgIa8xlr3u0imxlJvpWHhu8&e=
mailto:arroyoc@cwbpa.com
https://urldefense.proofpoint.com/v2/url?u=http-3A__www.cwbpa.com_&d=DwMFAg&c=euGZstcaTDllvimEN8b7jXrwqOf-v5A_CdpgnVfiiMM&r=SKocIJGITnQFhRZAI01z1hizRZ9xMcccr43JF25fpVQ&m=jnn5a3MReCNUCnRfeIawJTqXVObr2a66wxaWPavb_JM&s=1NRPTAk4JC4zg1XDoaBmq4-H2Onfe-cY2nf0eG2W7a0&e=
mailto:JEggleton@orr-reno.com
mailto:arroyoc@cwbpa.com


Subject: Question
 
Our settlement agreement states in terms of confidentiality that we cannot disclose
the existence of the agreement or in the terms. We're fine with that obviously, but Jon
would like to be able to tell the world that the lawsuit has been resolved. I assume
something of that nature would be permissible? Because we wouldn't specifically be
referring to the agreement?
 
Get Outlook for iOS

https://urldefense.proofpoint.com/v2/url?u=https-3A__aka.ms_o0ukef&d=DwMFAg&c=euGZstcaTDllvimEN8b7jXrwqOf-v5A_CdpgnVfiiMM&r=SKocIJGITnQFhRZAI01z1hizRZ9xMcccr43JF25fpVQ&m=ubpN1CzC0HWXAA0XzbAuW_vDEZtLi8B6vPkM-aYQTQA&s=pU8KPhR-3ir6WdVsmT79hARArjgTHUaCuPwYkkNHGC4&e=


EXHIBIT 2 



Casella Drops Defamation Lawsuit Against Dalton 
Landfill Opponent 

• Robert Blechl rblechl@caledonian-record.com Staff Writer 
• May 18, 2023  

 
 
Jon Swan, founder of Save Forest Lake, addresses the White Mountains Regional SAU 36 School Board 
on Monday, April 5. Swan warned that a proposed landfill posed a traffic hazard for Whitefield Elementary 
School. (Photo by Paul Hayes) 

https://urldefense.proofpoint.com/v2/url?u=https-3A__www.caledonianrecord.com_users_profile_blechl&d=DwMF-g&c=euGZstcaTDllvimEN8b7jXrwqOf-v5A_CdpgnVfiiMM&r=YfliIzn5Ni2Yx4zGv5RA_Q&m=uDRuMR2yj9H-2B5b4Sb5ro7ZmbtCITk1EnCDJ6meRgE&s=loyo4CY_S956R8mkjO5UM50HT8Mf20_wZcD8IMtVnHY&e=
https://urldefense.proofpoint.com/v2/url?u=https-3A__www.caledonianrecord.com_news_local_casella-2Ddrops-2Ddefamation-2Dlawsuit-2Dagainst-2Ddalton-2Dlandfill-2Dopponent_article-5F763dc91b-2D54c8-2D5171-2D8e11-2D91909345872a.html-231&d=DwMF-g&c=euGZstcaTDllvimEN8b7jXrwqOf-v5A_CdpgnVfiiMM&r=YfliIzn5Ni2Yx4zGv5RA_Q&m=uDRuMR2yj9H-2B5b4Sb5ro7ZmbtCITk1EnCDJ6meRgE&s=FFacKr4WwrzGZIQiAfGq6fWUrsX8IoY0Pee8Fv1CW6s&e=


 
 

Casella Waste Systems CEO John Casella speaks to Bethlehem residents in 2016 during a presentation 
for a previous proposed phase landfill expansion in Bethlehem. This week, a lawsuit against Casella 
Waste Systems filed by the Conservation Law Foundation, which is asking the court to stop Stage VI 
expansion until its appeals rights are exhausted, went to a court hearing. (File photo by Robert Blechl 
 

After three years and more than $100,000 in legal expenses incurred by the defendant, 
Casella Waste Systems has ended its defamation lawsuit against a vocal opponent of 
the company and its proposed landfill in Dalton. 
 
On Tuesday, the litigation filed in April 2020 at Merrimack Superior Court in Concord 
against Dalton resident Jon Swan, the founder of Save Forest Lake, was closed out. 
 
A stipulation for docket marking filed by Casella and agreed to by attorneys Bryan 
Gould, Cooley Arroyo and Morgan Tanafon, of the Cleveland Waters and Bass law firm 

https://urldefense.proofpoint.com/v2/url?u=https-3A__www.caledonianrecord.com_news_local_casella-2Ddrops-2Ddefamation-2Dlawsuit-2Dagainst-2Ddalton-2Dlandfill-2Dopponent_article-5F763dc91b-2D54c8-2D5171-2D8e11-2D91909345872a.html-232&d=DwMF-g&c=euGZstcaTDllvimEN8b7jXrwqOf-v5A_CdpgnVfiiMM&r=YfliIzn5Ni2Yx4zGv5RA_Q&m=uDRuMR2yj9H-2B5b4Sb5ro7ZmbtCITk1EnCDJ6meRgE&s=RCHxHX9S91O4O6d5cS-m81JGhvqVyP2PUuUl-ErEnYs&e=


that represents Casella, and attorney Jeremy Eggleton, legal counsel for Swan, states 
“neither party, no costs, no interest, no further action for same cause.” 
 
The resolution of the case comes two months after a 33-page court order on March 10 
that granted Swan, in part, a request for summary judgment and it follows a motion to 
reconsider that order filed by Casella that was denied by Judge John Kissinger on April 
11. 
 
In its lawsuit, Casella alleged that Swan’s campaign against the company is intended to 
“disparage [Casella’s] reputation” by publishing false statements of fact about the 
company online, in print and in person, prevent the company from doing business in 
New Hampshire, lower Casella’s esteem in the community, damage its reputation in 
state government, and intentionally interfere with its “prospective economic interests.” 
 
Because of Swan’s statements, Casella argued it “suffered harm to its reputation and 
business.” 
 
In August 2020, the judge dismissed the majority of the dozens of defamation claims 
alleged by Casella, concluding that Swan’s statements are either strongly worded 
opinion or rhetorical hyperbole and, as such, are not actionable for defamation, but said 
nine statements could be defamatory if the company can prove they are false. 
 
Swan’s statements included Casella scamming elderly residents of Dalton, the company 
not recycling recyclables and filling local landfills with out-of-state trash, illegally spilling 
8,000 gallons of leachate into the Black River in Vermont, polluting the Ammonoosuc 
River, operating outside of permitted hours at its landfill in Vermont, seeking to 
improperly influence the vote of the Bethlehem Planning Board, conspiring with 
Horizons Engineering to avoid compliance with regulatory requirements, and improperly 
treating millions of gallons of leachate emptied into the Merrimack River 
 
In his March order, the judge dismissed as defamatory five of Swan’s comments about 
out-of-state trash in New Hampshire landfills, the company packing the Bethlehem 
Planning Board, wastewater treatment plants and the Merrimack River, pollution in the 
Ammonoosuc River, and zero-sort recycling and the collapse of the recycling market. 
 
He denied, however, Swan’s request to dismiss six comments pertaining to the 
company’s leachate spill from a truck crash in Vermont, Casella scamming elderly 
residents and weaponizing the legal system, the operating hours at the Coventry landfill 
in Vermont, an ethics complaint about Casella and Horizons Engineering involving a lot 
line adjustment in Dalton, and the “purposeful introduction of PFOS/PFOA” 
contaminants in the Forest Lake area. 
 
In his order, Kissinger said Casella’s second amended complaint added the statement 
about the introduction of PFOS/PFOA, but Swan’s motion for summary judgment did not 
address that statement, which, until the case was closed this week, had continued as a 
possible issue for trial. 



 
Casella’s denied motion for reconsideration had asked the judge to reconsider his order 
on Swan’s motion for summary judgment regarding two posted statements, including 
what Swan said was Casella not recycling most of the recyclable materials placed in its 
zero-sort recycling bins because they are contaminated and end up in landfills and 
about “packing” the Bethlehem Planning Board. 
 
An email sent Wednesday afternoon to Casella spokesman Jeff Weld was not returned 
by press time. 
 
On March 13, following the judge’s order dismissing the five claims, Swan shared a 
mass email stating “good news from the superior court today.” 
 
“To date, my legal expenses for this fight have totaled $110,217.25 invoices attached,” 
he wrote. “I am currently in arrears totaling $11,701.37. I appreciate everyone’s support 
… Thank you all who have donated to the cause. We will win, there will not be a landfill 
next to Forest Lake. 4 years now … quite the toll but a just fight, nonetheless 
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EXHIBIT 4 



9/13/23, 11:19 AM Facebook

https://www.facebook.com/photo?fbid=1445105889624390&set=pcb.1445188446282801 1/1

Jon Swan
 · 

From a letter to Casella from NHDES, November 1,
2017. That is a long time for NHDES to keep this
under wraps...not one peep about this at any of the
numerous hearings, where we've been told there are
no issues and NCES is a state-of-the-art landfill. This
data says otherwise. The bad stuff is not being
contained, and it's flowing with the groundwater
within the watershed of the Ammonoosuc River.

This photo is from a post. View post
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Like Share
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System dark mode is now on. Switch
Facebook to always match system
setting?

Yes



EXHIBIT 5 



9/13/23, 11:20 AM Facebook

https://www.facebook.com/photo?fbid=1445105996291046&set=pcb.1445188446282801 1/1

Jon Swan
 · 

Why is NHDES parroting the old unlined landfill alibi
used by Sanborn & Head and Casella? Historical
issues? Regardless, contaminants are not being
contained within the lined landfill still in operation...

This photo is from a post. View post
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EXHIBIT 8 



9/5/23, 2:36 PM Bethlehem, NH, USA. **Local Chat** | *Since the Ammonoosuc River is a tributary of the Connecticut River, wouldn't it make sense…

https://www.facebook.com/groups/101197703295876/posts/6525779817504267/ 1/2

Bethlehem, NH, USA. **Local Chat** Join group

Discussion Featured People Events Media Files

Jon Swan
 · 

Since the Ammonoosuc River is a tributary of the Connecticut River, wouldn't it make sense for our federal
delegation to call on NHDES and the EPA to close down the NCES Landfill, once and for all, since it is failing
to contain harmful contaminants like 1,4-Dioxane and PFAS? These chemicals are being released within
the Ammonoosuc River watershed. Groundwater monitor well reports, submitted to NHDES by Sanborn &
Head, confirm this. Downgradient migration and dilution of these harmful contaminants, via groundwater
and within the watershed, is occurring, with no plans in place for remediation. You can read about this in
great detail on my website, www.SaveForestLake.com.

Also, in case you weren't aware, the Conservation Law Foundation has been challenging the continued
operation of the NCES Landfill, with their appeal of the now-deemed unlawful NHDES approval of Stage VI
expansion to be heard before the NH Supreme Court in November:

Our Fight to Stop a New Hampshire Landfill Is Headed to State Supreme
Court
https://www.clf.org/.../progress-report-stop-casella.../

Please, take a moment and reach out to our elected officials and ask them to intervene. It's time to
stop feeding the source of the contamination and close the dump.

Contact Senator Jeanne Shaheen: https://www.shaheen.senate.gov/contact/contact-jeanne

Contact Senator Maggie Hassan: https://www.hassan.senate.gov/contact/email

Contact Congresswoman Anne Kuster: https://kuster.house.gov/contact/

LEGISLATION INTRODUCED IN CONGRESS TO ENHANCE THE
PROTECTION OF THE CONNECTICUT RIVER WATERSHED
https://forestsociety.org/.../legislation-introduced...

b MtS m 7ep 1  Ae 1r t  :    6e a

FORESTSOCIETY.ORG
Legislation Introduced in Congress to Enhance the Protection of the Connecticut River
Watershed

4 shares

Like Comment Share

Submit your first comment…
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Bethlehem, NH, USA. **Local Chat**
Public group · 3.7K members

Community home

System dark mode is now on. Switch
Facebook to always match system
setting?

Yes

https://www.facebook.com/photo/?fbid=10212175863620467&set=p.10212175863620467
https://www.facebook.com/groups/101197703295876/
https://www.facebook.com/groups/101197703295876/
https://www.facebook.com/groups/101197703295876/announcements/
https://www.facebook.com/groups/101197703295876/members/
https://www.facebook.com/groups/101197703295876/events/
https://www.facebook.com/groups/101197703295876/media/
https://www.facebook.com/groups/101197703295876/files/files/
https://www.facebook.com/groups/101197703295876/user/100023749787436/?__cft__[0]=AZXgcUw3oCNHfXd9QduTQNpJXS2mDGaBQS-Fxu-OH2kEEtcfn6MoKxsEHeZQ6fj23h09aAp06-qUdaK12x3ejCGWIyfI9oaXMrOYHCWLTrwHR8S0HZfuyaQ8eKuuoHzfHX6MdfR3O8NX8hiFn0pyJyti&__tn__=%3C%2CP-R
https://www.facebook.com/groups/101197703295876/user/100023749787436/?__cft__[0]=AZXgcUw3oCNHfXd9QduTQNpJXS2mDGaBQS-Fxu-OH2kEEtcfn6MoKxsEHeZQ6fj23h09aAp06-qUdaK12x3ejCGWIyfI9oaXMrOYHCWLTrwHR8S0HZfuyaQ8eKuuoHzfHX6MdfR3O8NX8hiFn0pyJyti&__tn__=-UC%2CP-R
https://l.facebook.com/l.php?u=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.SaveForestLake.com%2F%3Ffbclid%3DIwAR2--4yQDCis_DgcbcCAVelpWuAjJsExdsNfCp_1WbKhKSzGY_NpVzk2EE0&h=AT0MqKgSQO5msH1DuFrIQ2KNX3De5qYjdeXcxQEYY_GpoayPNShwk7gxEKv8FfGqYm72GMa7JSrxqFHhw557tpS6wQAjol06ZiCR6Yb2GT6FLwlmPc1QS2L5O64lQc3CqznPJQSBKqgsJsx1HXv0&__tn__=-U-UK-R&c[0]=AT20ZxDjKSzNaLHmdSvXAMt8SRP58eO2MWj5r2MPsslBLYlzVe3gntoj6fMB5o5Lqujx3ImgdMofkOlsO2amumJCNK-y4xFiDB8W7JqOfYeCcKy1HiZqSJ3EKhnZmGVNp2jlxgvGJm7efKvhkf9nZ8JZXYtqggHzjhtsOpw
https://l.facebook.com/l.php?u=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.clf.org%2Fblog%2Fprogress-report-stop-casella-bethlehem%2F%3Ffbclid%3DIwAR0UYjIGGLMg5cEm6v7vHvlEWKLaBl1eJvzuC_vIa1OAX_a8pBPNlSEQzqE&h=AT1d1vFvU-xYG0FR-qfyPepCc1pnI5Dm5oQ2VFz3Eaiq9y7JdjOu53AH6_Nc2EIMaMqWCy_tM2OYgdUPgHZA7ch70NPW7r-AjR2pxy7LeYlMXIKMIOefFBX1v8OjjxcZ5Rp6WOx0YL2PwxilpTH5&__tn__=-UK-R&c[0]=AT20ZxDjKSzNaLHmdSvXAMt8SRP58eO2MWj5r2MPsslBLYlzVe3gntoj6fMB5o5Lqujx3ImgdMofkOlsO2amumJCNK-y4xFiDB8W7JqOfYeCcKy1HiZqSJ3EKhnZmGVNp2jlxgvGJm7efKvhkf9nZ8JZXYtqggHzjhtsOpw
https://l.facebook.com/l.php?u=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.shaheen.senate.gov%2Fcontact%2Fcontact-jeanne%3Ffbclid%3DIwAR1zi4hkJpH_GRlF_71Eiu2PBK-Oimeg2F6iEwFPR8Z1fCTFXRrB9drNVVk&h=AT3M18rYlYLX1IU1ak1D3sUq63iLrnBthdos-etSsRAvChW2T9WRNwLUwsTai4FmU432hDKTlhyatbk68LgqcyPuLvENqJRum0YNrl9vNJ-x5cI2srZaz_GoPr7QDimLodIhOq2M2rz50mgvlBA4&__tn__=-UK-R&c[0]=AT20ZxDjKSzNaLHmdSvXAMt8SRP58eO2MWj5r2MPsslBLYlzVe3gntoj6fMB5o5Lqujx3ImgdMofkOlsO2amumJCNK-y4xFiDB8W7JqOfYeCcKy1HiZqSJ3EKhnZmGVNp2jlxgvGJm7efKvhkf9nZ8JZXYtqggHzjhtsOpw
https://l.facebook.com/l.php?u=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.hassan.senate.gov%2Fcontact%2Femail%3Ffbclid%3DIwAR0UYjIGGLMg5cEm6v7vHvlEWKLaBl1eJvzuC_vIa1OAX_a8pBPNlSEQzqE&h=AT24agdk_hlI93tgTYMlM5vJMGueTahISO55rXka1AhBupct2Wdxl7Sx7D-ZSzKQqxFL087qcbdwgI1GnEYxRWblGkJR4FllgTZvGK4WyeweOEdYaJUH8BFdE8xAwd1GRDDaqTjAyAV2YoqY38Hb&__tn__=-UK-R&c[0]=AT20ZxDjKSzNaLHmdSvXAMt8SRP58eO2MWj5r2MPsslBLYlzVe3gntoj6fMB5o5Lqujx3ImgdMofkOlsO2amumJCNK-y4xFiDB8W7JqOfYeCcKy1HiZqSJ3EKhnZmGVNp2jlxgvGJm7efKvhkf9nZ8JZXYtqggHzjhtsOpw
https://l.facebook.com/l.php?u=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.hassan.senate.gov%2Fcontact%2Femail%3Ffbclid%3DIwAR36gaNLWPzD8uyPRCue7Y5jrPSYFU44XkPIgXjetuq-iySHBsV-Dnxj1Ok&h=AT24agdk_hlI93tgTYMlM5vJMGueTahISO55rXka1AhBupct2Wdxl7Sx7D-ZSzKQqxFL087qcbdwgI1GnEYxRWblGkJR4FllgTZvGK4WyeweOEdYaJUH8BFdE8xAwd1GRDDaqTjAyAV2YoqY38Hb&__tn__=-UK-R&c[0]=AT20ZxDjKSzNaLHmdSvXAMt8SRP58eO2MWj5r2MPsslBLYlzVe3gntoj6fMB5o5Lqujx3ImgdMofkOlsO2amumJCNK-y4xFiDB8W7JqOfYeCcKy1HiZqSJ3EKhnZmGVNp2jlxgvGJm7efKvhkf9nZ8JZXYtqggHzjhtsOpw
https://l.facebook.com/l.php?u=https%3A%2F%2Fkuster.house.gov%2Fcontact%2F%3Ffbclid%3DIwAR159FY7Jg-4UYYXieHmjqXHoEZIvwnxdEvvUVrWlWJVm46YYTF9cPTI4Dg&h=AT1slepatu0UDBHTgmTGhzmVXPpLIIQcfCx1aQD6QFTsiLrYQoFkw8Ju9mjlnk0-3xW6L1_08yiPyOY4ATnBOhnQDniB23U3iaMRyuDA28r--akuPeZeWlk-UoX3JAxe5j-gRosVTJY5PxZKd2B2&__tn__=-UK-R&c[0]=AT20ZxDjKSzNaLHmdSvXAMt8SRP58eO2MWj5r2MPsslBLYlzVe3gntoj6fMB5o5Lqujx3ImgdMofkOlsO2amumJCNK-y4xFiDB8W7JqOfYeCcKy1HiZqSJ3EKhnZmGVNp2jlxgvGJm7efKvhkf9nZ8JZXYtqggHzjhtsOpw
https://l.facebook.com/l.php?u=https%3A%2F%2Fforestsociety.org%2Fblog-post%2Flegislation-introduced-congress-enhance-protection-connecticut-river-watershed%3Fgoal%3D0_1265e86a62-a1f35a9a2e-302175025%26mc_cid%3Da1f35a9a2e%26fbclid%3DIwAR1K-1xDNUA2PgqJLu3Lc1lwN8ZhcC5eqgfnXkgUdjTUncXEA2OmHFIFWdE&h=AT10NEBz-qVeNkGxiTqf4uMkL0A5EkH6wxLQxbRaW1r4tDySDVuRtP_lpA7b1oqZYcDHJSwSgQcYSP0wVI4PxdphxF7D_fdGT8p9RQX17JqA3YirmNRKl7JazyVxb0ka80-YzfY-KJqth3XZvRWG&__tn__=-UK-R&c[0]=AT20ZxDjKSzNaLHmdSvXAMt8SRP58eO2MWj5r2MPsslBLYlzVe3gntoj6fMB5o5Lqujx3ImgdMofkOlsO2amumJCNK-y4xFiDB8W7JqOfYeCcKy1HiZqSJ3EKhnZmGVNp2jlxgvGJm7efKvhkf9nZ8JZXYtqggHzjhtsOpw
https://www.facebook.com/groups/101197703295876/user/100023749787436/?__cft__[0]=AZXgcUw3oCNHfXd9QduTQNpJXS2mDGaBQS-Fxu-OH2kEEtcfn6MoKxsEHeZQ6fj23h09aAp06-qUdaK12x3ejCGWIyfI9oaXMrOYHCWLTrwHR8S0HZfuyaQ8eKuuoHzfHX6MdfR3O8NX8hiFn0pyJyti&__tn__=%3C%3C%2CP-R
https://www.facebook.com/groups/101197703295876/?__tn__=%3C
https://www.facebook.com/groups/101197703295876/
https://www.facebook.com/groups/101197703295876/members/
https://www.facebook.com/groups/101197703295876/
https://www.facebook.com/
https://www.facebook.com/friends/
https://www.facebook.com/watch/?ref=tab
https://www.facebook.com/marketplace/?ref=app_tab
https://www.facebook.com/bookmarks/
https://www.facebook.com/
https://www.facebook.com/notifications/
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10/10/23, 11:11 AM Facebook

https://www.facebook.com/photo?fbid=1478790616255917&set=a.115675512567441 1/21

Jon Swan
 · September 20 at 11:08 AM

1

Share

2w

Chuck Taylor
Are they seriously dumb enough to
host an open house?

11

Learn More

September 29 at 8:34 AM

Learn More

September 29 at 8:20 AM

System dark mode is now on.
Switch Facebook to always match
system setting?

Yes
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10/10/23, 10:46 AM Jon Swan - Executive Councilor and candidate for governor Cinde... | Facebook

https://www.facebook.com/SaveForestLake/posts/pfbid036aPLDCNLWwRLKTQBfWNVGuVeX75Tzz1XG3dN1fVW5oy5Tw1vNE1ZfoM3wzZG8eJjl 1/1

Jon Swan
 · 

Executive Councilor and candidate for governor Cinde Warmington raises concerns about PFAS
contamination and the Forest Lake landfill project, following the October 4th meeting of the
Executive Council in Canterbury, NH.  Apparently both concerns came up during the meeting.  It is
wonderful to finally see someone in a position of power acknowledge the threat posed to the
people of the North Country by the spread of PFAS contamination.  How in good conscience can
NHDES or the Governor of NH permit a PFAS-emitting project like a landfill, in an area FREE of
PFAS contamination?  That will be the question going forward, especially as we watch the
nightmare unfold that is the NCES Landfill in neighboring Bethlehem and its continued release of
PFAS contaminants into the watershed of the Ammonoosuc River!

https://youtu.be/3omsFVj2xwQ

Thank you, Cinde!

October 7 at 9:00 AM

YOUTUBE.COM

Cinde Warmington Raises Concerns About PFAS Contamination and the Forest
Lake landfill project

Like Share

55
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10/10/23, 11:14 AM Close The Dump! NCES Landfill Protest (10/7/2023) - YouTube

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=89JU1yQCiZ0&ab_channel=SaveForestLake 1/1

Close The Dump! NCES Landfill Protest (10/7/2023)

108 subscribers
Subscribe

<__slot-el>
1 Share Save

53 views  Oct 7, 2023  NORTH COUNTRY ENVIRONMENTAL
Citizens from the North Country rallied on Saturday, October 7, 2023, during the 
Casella/NCES Landfill "Open House", to urge NHDES and EPA officials to do the right 
thing and close the long-controversial, now-leaking landfill.  Failure to contain and/or 
properly manage landfill leachate at the facility has lead to numerous groundwater 
monitoring well detections of PFAS contaminants, including PFOA at incredibly high 
levels, and in exceedance of AGQS limits.  As the Waste Management Council deemed 
the approval of Stage VI expansion "unlawful", due to no significant public benefit, and 
with new revelations about the groundwater contaminant detections, it's time to stop 
feeding the leaking, and close the landfill once and for all.  It's not need, nor wanted, and, 
it's failing to contain harmful contaminants from being released within the watershed of 
the Ammonoosuc River.  
#CloseTheDump!

Save Forest Lake
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https://twitter.com/SaveForestLake1/status/1724820578962489455
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https://twitter.com/SaveForestLake1/status/1726249586354684304
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https://twitter.com/SaveForestLake1/status/1734558654433477055


https://twitter.com/SaveForestLake1/status/1734559066821734699


https://twitter.com/SaveForestLake1/status/1734559596167971096
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1 

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE 

MERRIMACK, SS. SUPERIOR COURT 

Casella Waste Systems, Inc. 
v. Docket #217-2020-CV-212

Jon Swan 

SWAN ANSWERS TO  
PLAINTIFF’S REQUESTS FOR ADMISSIONS 

Casella Waste Systems, Inc. (“CWS”) hereby requests that Jon Swan admit the following 

facts within 30 days in accordance with N.H. Super. Ct. R. 28. 

DEFINITIONS 

The following definitions apply to these requests. 

1. “Complaint” shall mean the second amended complaint filed in this case on

February 22, 2024 and approved by the court’s March 27, 2024 order.  

2. “NCES Landfill” shall mean the North Country Environmental Services, Inc.

landfill located in Bethlehem, New Hampshire, which is a CWS subsidiary.  

3. “You” shall mean the defendant in this action, Jon Swan.

REQUESTS FOR ADMISSIONS 

1. Admit that you own an X (formerly Twitter) account with the handle

@SaveForestLake1.  

Response: Admitted. 

2. Admit that you authored and published the X (formerly Twitter) post contained as

Exhibit 3 to the Complaint. 

Response: Admitted, with the qualification that I did not “author” the text, which was 

authored by the Caledonian Record. 
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3. Admit that you authored and published the Facebook post contained as Exhibit 4 

to the Complaint. 

Response: Admitted in part.  Exhibit 4 appears to be part of a letter to or from John Gay, 

DES #1987040333 with yellow highlighting.  I did not author that letter.  I did author 

and publish the July 18 post on the same Exhibit.   

4. Admit that the Facebook post attached as Exhibit 4 to the Complaint does not 

contain, cite, include, or refer to the source of the information on which you rely for your 

statement in that post: “The bad stuff is not being contained, and it’s flowing with the 

groundwater within the watershed of the Ammonoosuc River.” SeeComplaint, Exhibit 4.  

Response: Denied.  The information on which I relied in my statement in the July 18 post 

is contained in the letter in Exhibit 4, specifically, the statement: “NHDES notes that six 

individual Per and Polyfluroalkyl Substances (PFAS) were detected in groundwater 

samples collected from release detection monitoring wells… and at groundwater 

management monitoring well B-102S during the initial PFAS sampling round…” 

5. Admit that you authored and published the Facebook post contained as Exhibit 5 

to the Complaint. 

Response: Admitted in part.  Exhibit 5 appears to be part of a letter to John Gay, DES 

#1987040333 with yellow highlighting.  I did not author that letter.  I did author and 

publish the July 18 post on the same Exhibit.   

6. Admit that the Facebook post contained as Exhibit 5 to the Complaintdoes not 

contain, cite, include, or refer to the source of the information on which you rely for your 

statement in that post: “Regardless, contaminants are not being contained within the lined landfill 

still in operation….” SeeComplaint, Exhibit 5.  
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Response: Denied.  The information on which I relied in my statement in the July 18 post 

is contained in the letter in Exhibit 5, specifically, the statement “we note concentrations 

of PFOA have been detected above the new AGQS during the most recent monitoring 

rounds at monitoring wells MW-701 [etc.]… located within the GMZ for the former 

unlined landfill.”  Thus, the statement is both true and reflective of the data reproduced 

in the same post.   

7. Admit that you authored and published the Facebook post contained as Exhibit 6 

to the Complaint.  

Response: Admitted.   

8. Admit that the Facebook post contained as Exhibit 6 to the Complaintdoes not 

contain, cite, include, or refer to the source of the information on which you rely for your 

statement in that post that the NCES Landfillis “releasing contaminants into the Ammonoosuc 

River watershed.” SeeComplaint, Exhibit 6.  

Response: Denied.  None of my individual posts can be taken out of context.  Shortly 

after/before that post, I posted the attached materials, references, and citationsall of 

which bear on, explain and reference the arbitrarily isolated statement you have 

identified..  My statement is unambiguously an opinion or conclusion based upon 

extensive published facts, all part of the public record, that I have relied on, cited, 

reposted, and referenced hundreds, if not thousands of times.   

9. Admit that you authored and published the X (formerly Twitter) post contained as 

Exhibit 7 to the Complaint. 

Response: Admitted.   
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10. Admit that the X (formerly Twitter) post contained as Exhibit 7 to the Complaint 

does notcontain, cite, include, or refer to the source of the information on which you rely for 

your statement in that post: “NCES Landfill is releasing 1,4-dioxane & #PFAS contaminants 

into the watershed of the Ammonoosuc River.” SeeComplaint, Exhibit 7.  

Response: Denied.  Shortly after/before that post, I posted the attached materials, 

references, and citationsall of which bear on, explain and reference the arbitrarily 

isolated statement you have identified..  My statement is unambiguously an opinion or 

conclusion based upon extensive published facts, all part of the public record, that I have 

relied on, cited, reposted, and referenced hundreds, if not thousands of times.  

Furthermore, the post I was reacting to, by Rosmarie Rung, was citing specific PFAS 

data from N.H. DES, and my reference was to DES and its own findings that NCES 

Landfill is releasing 1,4-dioxane & PFAS contaminants into the watershed of the 

Ammonoosuc River, which is an incontestable fact. 

11. Admit that you authored and published the Facebook post contained as Exhibit 8 

to the Complaint. 

Response: Admitted.   

12. Admit that the Facebook post contained as Exhibit 8 to the Complaint does not 

contain, cite, include, or refer to the source of the information on which you rely for your 

statement in that post: “These chemicals [1,4-dioxane and PFAS] are being released within the 

Ammonoosuc River watershed.” SeeComplaint, Exhibit 8.  

Response: Denied.  I reference expressly the “Groundwater reports submitted to NHDES 

by Sanborn & Head.”  These reports admit that 1,4-dioxane and PFAS are being 

released within the Ammonoosuc River watershed. 
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13. Admit that you created and published the image shared on Facebook shown in 

Exhibits 9 and 10 of the Complaint.  

Response: Admitted.   

14. Admit that the Facebook image contained in Exhibits 9 and 10 of the 

Complaintdoes not contain, cite, include, or refer to the source of the information on which you 

rely for your statement in that post: “Call NHDES and EPA and ask them what they are going to 

do about the PFAS contaminants that are leaking from the landfill within the watershed of the 

Ammonoosuc River.” SeeComplaint, Exhibits 9 and 10. 

Response: Shortly after/before that post, I posted the attached materials, references, and 

citations all of which bear on, explain and reference the arbitrarily isolated statement 

you have identified.  My statement is unambiguously an opinion or conclusion based 

upon extensive published facts, all part of the public record, that I have relied on, cited, 

reposted, and referenced hundreds, if not thousands of times.  Furthermore, at the bottom 

of the post, there is an explainer under the portion of the page entitled “Meet your Host” 

that describes the background, history and salient facts.  I have numerous snippets from 

this page which depict the numerous docs I use to support my objectively supported belief 

that the liner system is leaking up to the event on October 7 2023. 

15. Admit that you authored and published the X (formerly Twitter) post contained as 

Exhibit 11 to the Complaint. 

Response: Admitted.  

16. Admit that the X (formerly Twitter) post contained as Exhibit 11 to the 

Complaintdoes not contain, cite, include, or refer to the source of the information on which you 

rely for your statement in that post: “…as we watch the nightmare unfold that is the NCES 
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Landfill in neighboring Bethlehem and its continued release of PFAS contaminants into the 

watershed of the Ammonoosuc River.” SeeComplaint, Exhibit 11.  

Response: Denied.  My statement is unambiguously an opinion or conclusion based upon 

extensive published facts, all part of the public record, that I have relied on, cited, 

reposted, and referenced hundreds, if not thousands of times, and all of which bear on, 

explain and reference the arbitrarily isolated statement you have identified.In addition, it 

is an incontrovertible truth, established by Casella’s own engineers, that the Bethlehem 

facility operated by NCES is leaking PFAS and 1,4-dioxane, at minimum. 

17. Admit that youcaptured and published the photograph shown in the Facebook 

post contained as Exhibit 12 to the Complaint, which is described as having been taken at the 

NCES Landfill showing a sign that says “CLOSE THE DUMP: IT’S LEAKING!” 

Response: Admitted.   

18. Admit that the Facebook image contained in Exhibit 12 of the Complaint does 

not contain, cite, include, or refer to the source of the information on which you rely for your 

statement in that post that the NCES Landfill is “leaking.” SeeComplaint, Exhibit 12. 

Response: Denied.  My statement is unambiguously an opinion or conclusion based upon 

extensive published facts, all part of the public record, that I have relied on, cited, 

reposted, and referenced hundreds, if not thousands of times, and all of which bear on, 

explain and reference the arbitrarily isolated statement you have identified.  In addition, 

it is an incontrovertible truth, established by Casella’s own engineers, that the Bethlehem 

facility operated by NCES is leaking PFAS and 1,4-dioxane, at minimum.  The very letter 

included on the post states (by NHDES): “We note that concentrations of PFOA have 

been detected.”   
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19. Admit that you authored and published the caption to a YouTube video contained 

as Exhibit 13 to the Complaint. 

Response: Admitted. 

20. Admit that the YouTube caption contained in Exhibit 13 to the Complaint does 

not contain, cite, include, or refer to the source of the information on which you rely for your 

statement in that caption characterizing the NCES Landfill as “leaking” and “now-leaking.” 

SeeComplaint, Exhibit 13.  

Response: Denied.  My statement is unambiguously an opinion or conclusion based upon 

extensive published facts, all part of the public record, that I have relied on, cited, 

reposted, and referenced hundreds, if not thousands of times, and all of which bear on, 

explain and reference the arbitrarily isolated statement you have identified.  In addition, 

it is an incontrovertible truth, established by Casella’s own engineers, that the Bethlehem 

facility operated by NCES is leaking PFAS and 1,4-dioxane, at minimum.  Finally, the 

Exhibit 13 document omits the video itself, or a still of it, which was the thing that the 

caption shown in Exhibit 13 was commenting on.  The YouTube video in question 

provided substantial background information and facts upon which I base my conclusion 

that the NCES landfill is leaking PFAS, PFOA and/or 1,4-dioxane, at minimum. 

21. Admit that the YouTube caption contained in Exhibit 13 to the Complaint does 

not contain, cite, include, or refer to the source of the information on which you rely for your 

statement in that caption: “[NCES’s] Failure to contain and/or properly manage landfill leachate 

at the facility has lead [sic] to numerous groundwater monitoring well detections of PFAS 

contaminants, including POFA at incredibly high levels, and in exceedance of AGQS limits.” 

SeeComplaint, Exhibit 13.  
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Response: Denied.  My statement is unambiguously an opinion or conclusion based upon 

extensive published facts, all part of the public record, that I have relied on, cited, 

reposted, and referenced hundreds, if not thousands of times, and all of which bear on, 

explain and reference the arbitrarily isolated statement you have identified.  In addition, 

it is an incontrovertible truth, established by Casella’s own engineers, that the Bethlehem 

facility operated by NCES is leaking PFAS and 1,4-dioxane, at minimum.  Finally, the 

Exhibit 13 document omits the video itself, or a still of it, which was the thing that the 

caption shown in Exhibit 13 was commenting on.  The YouTube video in question 

provided substantial background information and facts upon which I base my conclusion 

that the NCES landfill is leaking PFAS, PFOA and/or 1,4-dioxane, at minimum. 

22. Admit that you authored and published the X (formerly Twitter) post contained as 

Exhibit 14 to the Complaint. 

Response: Admitted in part.  Portions of the Exhibit were authored by me.   

23. Admit that the X (formerly Twitter) post contained as Exhibit 14 to the 

Complaint does not contain, cite, include, or refer to the source of the information on which you 

rely to claim that “surface water runoff” from the NCES Landfill contains PFOA. 

SeeComplaint, Exhibit 14.  

Response: Denied.  My statement is unambiguously an opinion or conclusion based upon 

extensive published facts, all part of the public record, that I have relied on, cited, 

reposted, and referenced hundreds, if not thousands of times, and all of which bear on, 

explain and reference the arbitrarily isolated statement you have identified.  In addition, 

it is an incontrovertible truth, established by Casella’s own engineers and NHDES, that 

the Bethlehem facility operated by NCES is leaking PFAS and 1,4-dioxane, at minimum. 
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24. Admit that you authored and published the X (formerly Twitter) post contained as 

Exhibit 15 to the Complaint.  

Response: Admitted in part.  Portions of the data interpreted in the post were gathered, 

compiled and presented by Casella’s engineers and/or DES.   

25. Admit that the X (formerly Twitter) post contained as Exhibit 15 to the 

Complaint does not contain, cite, include, or refer to the source of the information on which you 

rely for your statement in that post: “Lab results confirm NCES Landfill #PFAS contaminants 

are being discharged into the Ammonoosuc River via surface water runoff at 2 locations!” 

SeeComplaint, Exhibit 15.  

Response: Denied. The data I am drawing conclusions from is in the post itself and was 

produced in part by DES and/or Casella’s own engineers.   

26. Admit that you authored and published the three X (formerly Twitter) posts 

contained as Exhibit 16 to the Complaint. 

Response: Admitted.   

27. Admit that the X (formerly Twitter) posts contained as Exhibit 16 to the 

Complaint does not contain, cite, include, or refer to the source of the information on which you 

rely for your statement in those posts that the NCES Landfill “discharges #PFOA into 

Ammonoosuc River.” SeeComplaint, Exhibit 16.  

Response: Denied.  My statement is unambiguously an opinion or conclusion based upon 

extensive published facts, all part of the public record, that I have relied on, cited, 

reposted, and referenced hundreds, if not thousands of times, and all of which bear on, 

explain and reference the arbitrarily isolated statement you have identified.  In addition, 
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it is an incontrovertible truth, established by Casella’s own engineers, that the Bethlehem 

facility operated by NCES is leaking PFAS and 1,4-dioxane, at minimum.   

28. Admit that you authored and published the X (formerly Twitter) post contained as 

Exhibit 17 to the Complaint. 

Response: Admitted in part.  The chart is an accumulation of data in table format from 

what appears to be a DES file.   

29. Admit that the X (formerly Twitter) post contained as Exhibit 17 to the 

Complaint does not contain, cite, include, or refer to the source of the information on which you 

rely for your statement in that post that the NCES Landfill is “failing to contain harmful 

contaminants like PFAS and 1,4-Dioxane, with recent sampling of surface water runoff revealing 

4 PFAS compounds directly entering the Ammonoosuc River . . . .so, NCES will close, by 2026 

or sooner, and will likely become a Superfund site.” SeeComplaint, Exhibit 17.  

Response: Denied.  The statement predicts the future and is by definition, and 

unambiguously, an opinion or conclusion based upon extensive published facts, all part 

of the public record, that I have relied on, cited, reposted, and referenced hundreds, if not 

thousands of times, and all of which bear on, explain and reference the arbitrarily 

isolated statement you have identified.  In addition, it is an incontrovertible truth, 

established by Casella’s own engineers, that the Bethlehem facility operated by NCES is 

leaking PFAS and 1,4-dioxane, at minimum. 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

CASELLA WASTE SYSTEMS, INC., 
By Its Attorneys, 
 

Date: May 6, 2024    By:  /s/ Cooley A. Arroyo   
        Bryan K. Gould, Esq. (NH Bar #8165) 






